

ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 6380/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-03-2026 in CRWP No. 5843/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay]

Y. SHIVA REDDY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 109075/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 109077/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 15-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Kathyaeni Ramshetty, Adv.
Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR
Mr. E Venkata Siddhartha, Adv.
Mr. Y Soma Srinath Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Rushikanta Dash, Adv.
Ms. D Shashi Preetham, Adv.
Mr. D Vignesh Reddy, Adv.
Ms. Jasleen Kaur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Anil Kaushik, A.S.G.
Mr. Zoher Hossain, Adv.
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Samrat Goswami, Adv.
Mr. Rishab Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Anju Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Rana, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Issue notice.

No notice need be sent to the respondents as Mr. Anil Kaushik, learned Additional Solicitor General is appearing on behalf of respondent no. 1 and Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, learned counsel is appearing on behalf of respondent no. 2. They pray for and are granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

List the matter after four weeks.

**(SHIPRA NARANG)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT**

**(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**